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

Our property market is highly favourable and we cannot see that turmoil in the external environment 

is affecting our market. Both Sweden’s National Institute of Economic Research and the IMF fore-

cast strong growth in Sweden for the next few years. We are experiencing a high level of activity in 

the rental market and our areas are attracting many potential tenants, which has now made decision-

making processes increasingly swift. I am satisfied with the high net lettings and retention rate during 

the period. I am also very pleased with our surplus ratio, which has never been higher for the compa-

rable period.  The strong market also contributed to higher rent levels following renegotiations and 

continued falling yield requirements, and we are now rapidly approaching record-low yield require-

ments.  

Our active sustainability efforts are a significant factor for our success in the rental market. Nowa-

days, a common customer requirement is that offices have environmental certification and are situat-

ed in attractive, vibrant city environments. During the quarter, Fabege’s sustainability efforts were 

ranked number one in the Nordic countries GRESB1. It is an award that we can be very proud of and 

a confirmation that our work is of high quality.  

The capital market continued to function efficiently, with good access to capital at favourable prices. 

At the period-end, Fabege’s loan-to-value ratio was 55 per cent, comfortably below our target of 60 

per cent. I am satisfied that the loan-to-value ratio is declining in line with the increase in value of the 

property portfolio, and that we thereby are strengthening the company. 

During the period, we were the first commercial real estate company to sign a green financing 

agreement with the European Investment Bank. It is gratifying that our efforts in sustainable invest-

ments can now be matched with sustainable financing. 

Our project portfolio will be further expanded with lettings to ICA and Telenor, totalling 50,000 sqm, 

meaning that we will not only maintain a high rate of investment over the next few years, but we are 

also creating the conditions for continued project gains. 

During the first nine months of the year, the Stockholm market remained very strong with considera-

ble demand for modern and sustainable offices in attractive locations served by transportation links. 

Given the prevailing market conditions and Fabege’s attractive property and project portfolio, we are 

approaching record earnings for 2015. With the right team in place, Fabege is well positioned to 

capitalise on the opportunities that lie ahead. Based on our conditions, we believe in a continued 

healthy development, in which all parts of the operation contribute to strong aggregate earnings. We 

have proven for a long time that we have great power in our hands and that our earnings are not 

dependent only on the market and economic climate, which also provides for solid conditions if and 

when the market declines. 

                                                                        

 
1 GRESB (Global Real Estate Sustainability Benchmark)whose  mission is to enhance and protect 

shareholder value by evaluating and improving sustainability practices in the global real estate sector. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



After-tax profit for the period increased to SEK 2,054 (828), corresponding to  

SEK 12.42 per share (5.01). Profit for the period before tax rose to SEK 2,637m 

(1,032). Profit from property management improved by 1.5 per cent. Unrealised value 

changes in the property portfolio increased because of the strong trend in the rental and 

property market. 

Rental income amounted to SEK 1,493m (1,565) and net operating income was 

SEK 1,080m (1,120). The decline was due entirely to the smaller portfolio following 

property sales in 2014. In an identical portfolio, both rental income and net operating 

income rose 4 per cent due to lower rent discounts, a higher occupancy rate and im-

proved rent levels. The surplus ratio rose by slightly less than one percentage point and 

when rounded off, amounted to 72 per cent (72). The improvement was mainly a result 

of a more modern portfolio with increased income and more efficient operation. For the 

second consecutive year, the mild winter contributed to low running costs. 

Realised changes in the value of properties amounted to SEK 4m (135) and per-

tained to lagging effects from previously implemented transactions. Unrealised changes 

in value amounted to SEK 1,970m (769). The SEK 1,631m (568) unrealised change in 

the value of the investment property portfolio resulted from higher rent levels and a 

lower yield requirement in Stockholm inner city, Solna and Hammarby Sjöstad. The 

average yield requirement fell by just under 0.3 percentage points to 5.1 per cent after 

rounding off (5.4 at year-end). The project portfolio contributed to an unrealised change 

in value of SEK 339m (201), primarily due to development gains in the major project 

properties.    

The result from associated companies was a loss of SEK 80m (loss 57), mainly due 

to Arenabolaget i Solna KB. This result for the third quarter includes non-recurring 

items at an expense of SEK 48m, primarily due to change in the assessment of deprecia-

tion relating depreciations regarding Friends Arena. As a result of higher long-term 

interest rates, the deficit value of the derivatives portfolio declined by SEK 111m (in-

crease: 377). Changes in the value of shareholdings, mainly Catena, totalled SEK 36m 

(decline: 3). Net interest expense declined to SEK 436m (expense: 509), due to lower 

market interest rates. 

As a result of a reallotment, the Uarda 1 has been divided into three properties. During 

the first quarter, Uarda 1 was reclassified from a project property to an investment 

property. Following the reallotment, Uarda 6 and Uarda 7 were formed. The latter two 

remain project properties. Stora Frösunda 2 and Hagalund 2:2, Solna, recently acquired 

properties, have been reclassified as development properties and are part of the Devel-

opment segment. 

The Property Management segment generated net operating income of SEK 1,035m 

(1,075), corresponding to a surplus ratio of 73 per cent (72). The occupancy rate was 92 

per cent (93). Profit from property management was SEK 515m (509). Unrealised 

changes in property values amounted to SEK 1,631m (568).  

The Property Development segment generated net operating income of SEK 45m 

(45), equal to a surplus ratio of 58 per cent (68). Profit from property management was 

SEK 1m (loss: 1). Unrealised changes in property values amounted to SEK 339m (201).  

No transactions were implemented in the Transaction segment during the first nine 

months of the year. Realised changes in value amounted to SEK 4m (135) and pertained 

to lagging effects from previously implemented transactions. 

Shareholders’ equity amounted to SEK 15,299m (13,783) at period-end and the equi-

ty/assets ratio was 39 per cent (38). Shareholders’ equity per share totalled SEK 93 (83). 

Excluding deferred tax on fair-value adjustments of properties, net asset value per share 

was SEK 109 (97). EPRA NAV was SEK 107 (95). 

 ¹ The comparison figures for income and expense items relate to values for the period January–September 2014 and for balance sheet items 

as at 31 December 2014.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Continued healthy demand was noted for office 

premises in Stockholm and rent levels rose in 

all of our submarkets. 

 New lettings amounted to SEK 95m (25) and 

net lettings to SEK 28m (loss: 12). 

 The surplus ratio amounted to 74 per cent (73). 

 Profit from property management declined to 

SEK 147m (191), due to non-recurring items in 

associated companies.  

 The property portfolio showed unrealised value 

growth of SEK 590m (258), of which projects 

accounted for SEK 121m (60). 

 The deficit value of the derivative portfolio 

increased SEK 26m (90) due to lower long-

term interest rates. 

 After-tax profit for the quarter was SEK 519m 

(265). 



 



Fabege employs long-term credit lines subject to fixed terms and conditions. The com-

pany’s lenders are primarily the major Nordic banks.  

Interest-bearing liabilities at period-end totalled SEK 20,513m (19,551), with an 

average interest rate of 2.77 per cent excluding and 2.90 per cent including commitment 

fees on the undrawn portion of committed credit facilities. Unutilised committed lines 

of credit totalled SEK 3,255m.  

In the third quarter, existing credit agreements totalling SEK 2,900m were extend-

ed. At the same time, existing credit agreements totalling SEK 9,400m were refinanced 

at maturities between one and three years. Fabege also signed a green long-term credit 

facility with the European Investment Bank (EIB) for investments in environmentally 

certified property projects. This loan facility comprises a ten-year credit of slightly more 

than SEK 900m. 

On 30 September, the loan-to-value ratio was 55 per cent, and the average maturity 

period was 3.5 years. The company’s average maturity period increased to four years 

due to the payment of the EIB loan at the start of October. 

Fabege has a commercial paper programme of SEK 5,000m. At the end of the quar-

ter, outstanding commercial papers amounted to SEK 4,933m (2,889). Fabege has 

available long-term credit facilities covering all outstanding commercial papers at any 

given time. It also has a covered property bond of SEK 1,170m which will mature in 

February 2016. It will be repaid in November as a result of the company’s decision to 

redeem the bond in advance. On 30 September, Fabege also had outstanding bonds 

totalling SEK 867m within the framework of the co-owned company Nya Svensk 

FastighetsFinansiering AB.  

The average fixed-rate term for Fabege’s loan portfolio was 2.3 years, including ef-

fects of derivative instruments. The average fixed interest term for variable-interest 

loans was 94 days. In the third quarter, additional interest-rate swaps totalling SEK 

400m were agreed with maturities of seven years, following which Fabege’s derivatives 

portfolio comprised interest-rate swaps totalling SEK 8,000m with maturities through 

2025 and at fixed interest rates ranging from 0.85 to 2.73 per cent before margins and 

callable swaps of SEK 5,700m at interest rates of between 2.87 and 3.98 per cent before 

margins and maturity between 2016 and 2018. Interest rates on 67 per cent of Fabege’s 

loan portfolio were fixed using fixed-income derivatives. The derivatives portfolio is 

measured at market value and the change in value is recognised in profit or loss. At 30 

September 2015, the recognised deficit value of the portfolio was SEK 809m (920). The 

derivatives portfolio is measured at the present value of future cash flows. The change 

in value is of an accounting nature and has no impact on the company’s cash flow. At 

the due date, the market value of derivative instruments is always zero.  

Net financial items included other financial expenses of SEK 13m, mainly pertain-

ing to accrued up front-fees for borrowing agreements and bond programmes. 

The total loan volume at the end of the quarter included SEK 1,904m (460) in loans 

for projects, on which interest of SEK 30m (8) had been capitalised. 

Tax expenses for the period amounted to SEK -583m (-204). Operating taxes are calcu-

lated at a rate of 22 per cent on taxable earnings.  

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital amounted to SEK 

551m (neg: 1,093). Changes in working capital had a positive impact of SEK 1,013m 

(48) on cash flow. The positive cash flow from working capital was due to received 

purchase considerations for previously sold properties and restricted amounts for loans 

that were settled during the second quarter. Investing activities had a negative impact of 

SEK 1,973m (pos: 542) on cash flow, while cash flow from financing activities had a 

positive impact SEK 423m (603). In investing activities, cash flow is driven by property 

acquisitions and projects. Cash and cash equivalents changed by a total of SEK 14m 

(100) during the period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fabege signed a new long-term credit facility with the 

European Investment Bank (EIB) for investments in 

environmentally certified property projects. This loan 

facility comprises a ten-year credit of slightly more than 

SEK 900m. The financing will be used for investments 

in some of Fabege’s major property development pro-

jects in Arenastaden. 

  



 



Fabege’s Property Management and Property Development activities are concentrated 

to a few selected submarkets in and around Stockholm; Stockholm inner city, Solna and 

Hammarby Sjöstad.  On 30 September 2015, Fabege owned 84 properties with a total 

rental value of SEK 2.2bn, a lettable floor area of 1.1 m sqm and a carrying amount of 

SEK 37.6bn, including development and project properties totalling SEK 6.1bn. The 

financial occupancy rate for the entire property portfolio, including project properties, 

was 92 per cent (93). The occupancy rate in the portfolio of investment properties was 

92 per cent (93).  

During the period, 161 new leases were signed at a total rental value of SEK 202m 

(351). Lease terminations amounted to SEK 124m (105), while net lettings were SEK 

78m (246). The net lettings in the year-earlier period included major project lettings to, 

for example, SEB and TeliaSonera. Major lettings during the period pertained to ICA in 

Signalen 3 and KPMG in Uarda 7, both in Arenastaden, and SBAB in Fräsaren 10, 

Solna Business Park. In addition, a large number of smaller leases were signed pertain-

ing to management lettings. Net lettings for the period did not include the letting to 

Telenor of SEK 31m in the Lagern 2 property in Råsunda, since the property is part-

owned and not consolidated. 

Efforts to extend and renegotiate leases with existing customers were successful. A 

lease value of approximately SEK 212m was renegotiated during the period, resulting in 

an average rise in rental value of 13 per cent. The retention rate during the period was 

82 per cent (71). 

In the second quarter, three properties were acquired in two transactions. The Stora 

Frösunda 2 and Hagalund 2:2 properties were purchased from Catena with possession 

taken on June 23. An agreement was also reached concerning the acquisition of the 

Fräsaren 9 property in Solna Business Park, with possession to be taken in the first 

quarter of 2016. The Grönlandet Södra 13 property, which was sold in late 2014, was 

vacated in June. No additional transactions took place in the third quarter. 

As a result of a reallotment, the Uarda 1 property in Arenastaden was divided into 

three separate properties. 

The entire property portfolio is externally valued at least once annually. Approximately 

22 per cent of the properties were externally valued at 30 September 2015 and the 

remainder were internally valued based on the most recent external valuations. The 

combined market value was SEK 37.6bn (32.6). 

Unrealised changes in value amounted to SEK 1,970m (769). The average required 

yield declined slightly during the period, amounting to a rounded off figure of 5.1 per 

cent (5.4 at year-end). The value change of SEK 1,631m (568) in the investment-

property portfolio mainly resulted from a lower yield requirement in the market, and 

from properties with rising rent levels. The project portfolio contributed to a change in 

value of SEK 339m (201), primarily due to development gains in the major project 

properties. 

 

¹ The comparison figures for income and expense items relate to values for the period January–September 2014 and for balance sheet items 

as at 31 December 2014. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 



The purpose of Fabege’s project investments is to reduce vacancy rates and increase 

rents in the property portfolio, thereby improving cash flows and adding value. The 

development of properties is a key feature of Fabege’s business model and should make 

a significant contribution to consolidated profit. The aim is to achieve a return of at least 

20 per cent on invested capital.  

In 2014, project investments slightly exceeded SEK 1.2bn. In view of the considerable 

project volume in progress, the investment pace is expected to rise during the current 

year. During the period, investments in existing properties and projects totalled SEK 

1,685m, (873), of which SEK 1,353m pertained to investments in project and develop-

ment properties. The return on capital invested in the project portfolio was 25 per cent. 

Capital invested in the property management portfolio was SEK 332m and contributed 

to the total growth in value.  

No major projects were completed during the period. 

The project involving the new build of Nationalarenan 8 property is proceeding as planned, with a 

focus on interior work and completing office space. The investment, including acquisition of devel-

opment rights, totals approximately SEK 1.3bn. The property is fully let to TeliaSonera, with 

occupancy scheduled for the second quarter of 2016. 

The new build of The Winery Hotel on the Järvakrogen 3 property continues, with the completion of 

hotel rooms and public areas. The final inspection will take place in November. The investment has 

increased due to difficult soil conditions and is estimated at some SEK 300m. The property is fully 

let to the Winery Hotel with occupancy scheduled for January 2016. 

The Uarda 7 project in Arenastaden is also proceeding as planned. The investment amounts to about 

SEK 570m. Essentially all procurements have been completed. Tenant adaptations to office premises 

are currently being carried out. Occupancy by the first tenants is scheduled for January 2016. Fol-

lowing the recent lettings, to tenants such as KPMG, the occupancy rate is 89 per cent. 

The construction of the office building at the Uarda 6 property is in progress with the construction of 

the framework. The façade has been procured and the procurement of fixtures and fitting is under-

way. The investment amounted to slightly more than SEK 500m. Slightly more than half of the 

property has been let to Siemens with occupancy scheduled for the fourth quarter of 2017. The 

occupancy rate is 58 per cent. 

The project involving construction of SEB’s offices in the Pyramiden 4 property in Arenastaden is 

proceeding. Work on constructing the framework is progressing and interior work will commence 

shortly. Procurements conducted to date are within the budget framework. Under a supplementary 

agreement with SEB, the office space will be increased to about 72,200 sqm, with a total lease value 

of SEK 182m. The investment amounts to some SEK 2.3bn and the new office is scheduled for 

completion in two phases, spring 2017 and 2018, respectively. The property is fully let to SEB. 

In August, a decision was made to construct an office building at the Signalen 3 property in Are-

nastaden. The investment amounts to SEK 1,080m. ICA signed an agreement corresponding to 75 

per cent of the lettable area. Construction will commence at the start of 2016 with occupancy sched-

uled for the third quarter of 2018. 

 

 

 

    

  

ICA Gruppen AB has signed a new 12-year agreement for slightly more than 23,000 sqm of 

floor space, excluding garage facilities, in Arenastaden. The total annual rental value including 

parking facilities amounts to about SEK 68m. The office will be built on the Signalen 3 prop-

erty and occupancy is scheduled for the third quarter of 2018. 

 

The new agreement will take the form of a Green Lease, entailing an ambition by both parties 

to identify resource-efficient and environmentally smart operating solutions, and the building 

will be environmentally certified according to the BREEAM Excellent standard. 
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

At the end of the quarter, 147 people (138) were employed in the Fa-

bege Group. 

Sales during the period amounted to SEK 113m (96) and profit before 

appropriations and tax was SEK 29m (loss: 666). Net investments in 

property, equipment and shares totalled SEK 0m (0). 

The 2015 AGM renewed the authorisation of the Board, not longer than 

up to the next AGM, to buy back and transfer shares in the company. 

Share buybacks are subject to a limit of 10 per cent of the total number 

of outstanding shares at any time. No shares were bought back during 

the period. 

Risks and uncertainties relating to cash flow from operations are primar-

ily attributable to changes in rents, vacancies and interest rates. A more 

detailed description is presented in the risk section of the 2014 Annual 

Report (pages 38–41). The effect of the changes on consolidated profit 

is shown in the risk analysis and in the sensitivity analysis in the 2014 

Directors’ Report (page 62–67).  

Properties are recognised at fair value and changes in value are rec-

ognised in profit or loss. The effects of changes in value on consolidated 

profit, the equity/assets ratio and the loan-to-value ratio are also pre-

sented in the risk analysis and the sensitivity analysis in the 2014 annual 

report. Financial risk, defined as the risk of insufficient access to long-

term funding through loans, and Fabege’s management of this risk are 

described in the 2014 annual report (pages 39–40 and 78-79).  

No material changes in the company’s assessment of risks have 

arisen following publication of the 2014 annual report. Fabege’s aims 

for the capital structure are to have an equity/assets ratio of at least 30 

per cent and an interest coverage ratio of at least 2.0 (including realised 

changes in value). 

 

 

 

 

 



 



Expenses for the running and maintenance of properties are subject to 

seasonal variations. For example, cold and snowy winters give rise to 

higher costs for heating and snow clearance, while hot summers result 

in higher cooling costs. During the first and fourth quarter, the warm 

and snowless winter season contributed to lower running costs and a 

strong surplus ratio. Activity in the rental market is seasonal. Normally, 

more business transactions are completed during the second and fourth 

quarters, whereby net lettings during these quarters are usually higher. 

Given the prevailing market conditions and Fabege’s attractive property 

and project portfolio, we are approaching record earnings for 2015. 

With the right team in place, Fabege is well positioned to capitalise on 

the opportunities that lie ahead. Based on our conditions, we believe in a 

continued healthy development, in which all parts of the operation 

contribute to strong aggregate earnings. 

 

Fabege prepares its consolidated financial statements according to 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The interim report 

has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Report-

ing and the Swedish Annual Accounts Act.  

The Group applies the same accounting policies and valuation 

methods as in the latest annual report. New or revised IFRS standards or 

other IFRIC interpretations that came into effect after 1 January 2015 

have not had any material impact on consolidated income statements or 

balance sheets. 

The Parent Company prepares its financial statements according to 

RFR 2, Accounting for Legal Entities, and the Swedish Annual Ac-

counts Act and applies the same accounting policies and valuation 

methods as in the most recent annual report. 

 

Stockholm, 20 October 2015 

 

 

CHRISTIAN HERMELIN 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

We have reviewed the interim report for Fabege AB (publ) for the period January 1 - September 30, 2015. The Board of Directors and the President 

are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim report in accordance with IAS 34 and the Annual Accounts Act. Our responsibility 

is to express a conclusion on this interim report based on our review. 

 

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements ISRE 2410, Review of Interim Financial Infor-

mation Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review has a different focus and is substantially less in scope than an audit 

conducted in accordance with ISA and other generally accepted auditing practices. The procedures performed in a review do not enable us to obtain a 

level of assurance that would make us aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Therefore, the conclusion expressed based 

on a review does not give the same level of assurance as a conclusion expressed based on an audit. 

 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim report is not, in all material respects, prepared for the 

Group in accordance with IAS 34 and the Annual Accounts Act, and for the Parent Company in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act. 

 

Stockholm, October 20, 2015 

 

Deloitte AB 

 

 

Kent Åkerlund 

Authorized Public Accountant 

  



 



 

The Fabege share is traded on Nasdaq Stockholm, BOAT, BATS Chi-X 

and the London Stock Exchange. 

No. of shareholders as of 30 September 2015: 38,854 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

    

 

 

In its annual survey, GRESB – whose mission is to enhance and protect shareholder value 

by evaluating and improving sustainability practices in the global real estate sector – has 

ranked Fabege as the leader in the office sector for listed property companies in Europe. 

 

Fabege participated in the survey for the first time in 2014, when it was also recognised as 

the leader in its peer group and achieved a “Green Star” rating. Globally, a total of 707 

companies participated in this year’s survey. In the overall comparison, Fabege was ranked 

number eight with a score of 89 points out of a possible 100. Fabege was the highest ranking 

of the 41 Nordic companies that participated in the survey. 
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Derivatives are measured continuously at fair value in compliance with level 2, with the exception of the callable swaps measured in accordance with 

level 3. Changes in value are recognised in profit or loss. IAS 39 has been applied also in the Parent Company since 2006. No changes in the meas-

urement model have occurred. 
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Profit for the period/year divided by average 

shareholders’ equity. In interim reports, the 

return is converted to its annualised value 

without taking account of seasonal varia-

tions. 

Profit before tax plus interest expenses, 

divided by average capital employed. In 

interim reports, the return is converted to its 

annualised value without taking account of 

seasonal variations. 

Interest-bearing liabilities divided by the 

carrying amount of the properties at the end 

of the period. 

 

Dividend for the year divided by the share 

price at year-end. 

Parent Company shareholders’ share of 

equity according to the balance sheet, 

divided by the number of shares at the end 

of the period. 

Lease value divided by rental value at the 

end of the period. 

Profit from property management less tax at 

a nominal rate attributable to profit from 

property management divided by average 

number of shares. Taxable profit from 

property management is defined as profit 

from property management less such 

amounts as tax-deductible depreciation and 

remodelling. 

 

Shareholders’ equity per share following the 

reversal of fixed-income derivatives and 

deferred tax according to the balance sheet. 

Properties that are being actively managed 

on an on-going basis. 

Properties in which a conversion or exten-

sion is in progress or planned that has a 

significant impact on the property’s net 

operating income. Net operating income is 

affected either directly by the project or by 

limitations on lettings prior to impending 

improvement work. 

 

Lease value plus estimated annual rent for 

vacant premises after a reasonable general 

renovation. 

Cash flow from operating activities (after 

changes in working capital) divided by the 

average number of outstanding shares. 

Stated as an annual value. Index-adjusted 

basic rent under the rental agreement plus 

rent supplements. 

Land and development properties and 

properties in which a new build/complete 

redevelopment is in progress. 

New lettings during the period less termina-

tions to vacate. 

Parent Company shareholders’ share of 

profit after tax for the period divided by 

average number of outstanding shares 

during the period. 

Profit/loss before tax plus financial expens-

es and plus/minus unrealised changes in 

value, divided by financial expenses. 

  

In accordance with IFRS 8, segments are 

presented from the point of view of man-

agement, divided into the following seg-

ments: Property Management, Property 

Development and Transaction. Rental 

income and property expenses, as well as 

realised and unrealised changes in value 

including tax, are directly attributable to 

properties in each segment (direct income 

and expenses). In cases where a property 

changes character during the year, earnings 

attributable to the property are allocated to 

each segment based on the period of time 

that the property belonged to each segment. 

Central administration and items in net 

financial expense have been allocated to the 

segments in a standardised manner based on 

each segment’s share of the total property 

value (indirect income and expenses). 

Property assets are directly attributed to 

each segment and recognised on the balance 

sheet date. 

Interest-bearing liabilities divided by share-

holders’ equity. 

Shareholders’ equity divided by total assets. 

Total assets less non-interest bearing liabili-

ties and provisions. 

Net operating income for the period plus 

unrealised and realised changes in the value 

of properties divided by market value at 

period end. 

Proportion of leases that are extended in 

relation to the proportion of cancellable 

leases. 

Net operating income divided by rental 

income. 

 

    

 

 

   



 



Fabege is one of Sweden’s leading property companies focusing mainly 

on letting and managing office premises as well as property develop-

ment. The company offers modern premises in prime locations in fast-

growing submarkets in the Stockholm region, such as Stockholm inner 

city, Solna and Hammarby Sjöstad.  

Fabege offers attractive and efficient premises, mainly offices but 

also retail and other premises. The concentration of properties to well-

contained clusters brings the company closer to its customers, which, 

coupled with Fabege’s extensive local expertise, creates a solid founda-

tion for efficient property management and high occupancy. 

As per 30 September 2015, Fabege owned 84 properties whose com-

bined market value was SEK 37.6bn. The rental value was SEK 2.2bn.  

Fabege’s business concept focuses on commercial properties in the 

Stockholm region, with a particular emphasis on a limited number of 

fast-growing sub-markets. Fabege aims to create value by managing, 

improving and actively adjusting its property portfolio through sales and 

acquisitions. Accrued value should be realised at the right time. 

Fabege’s operational activities are conducted in three business areas: 

Property Management, Property Development and Transaction. 

Fabege’s strategy is to create value by managing and developing the 

property portfolio and – via transactions – acquiring properties with 

favourable growth potential and divesting properties located outside the 

company’s prioritised areas. Fabege’s properties are located in the most 

liquid market in Sweden. Attractive locations lead to a low vacancy rate 

in the property management portfolio. Modern properties permit flexi-

ble solutions and attract customers. With its concentrated portfolio and 

high-profile local presence, investments aimed at raising the attractive-

ness of an area benefit many of Fabege’s customers. 

Fabege’s operations are impacted by a number of external factors 

which, together with the transaction volume and the trend in the office 

market in Stockholm, represent the prerequisites for the company’s 

success. 

The Stockholm region is one of the five metropolitan areas in Western 

Europe where the population is increasing the most. According to 

forecasts, Stockholm County will have half a million inhabitants more 

than today by 2030. The largest growth will also occur among people in 

the active labour force, resulting in higher demand for office premises. 

New technology and new work methods contribute to higher demand 

for flexible and space-efficient premises in prime locations. Excellent 

peripheral service and good communication links in the form of public 

transport services are increasingly requested, as is environmental certi-

fication. 

The trend for both the Swedish and global economy has an impact on 

the property market. Low vacancy rates in Stockholm inner city and a 

strengthened economic climate have historically meant rising rents. 

Sustainability issues are becoming increasingly important, with respect 

to both individual properties and the entire area. Environmental consid-

erations involving choices of material and energy-saving measures are 

on the rise. Demand is increasing for premises in areas with a favoura-

ble mix of offices, retail, service and residential units, as well as excel-

lent transport links and environmental commitment. 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

The essence of Fabege’s operations is finding the right premises for a customer’s specific 

requirements and ensuring that the customer is content. This is accomplished through long-

term work based on close dialogue with the customer, thus building mutual trust and loyalty. 

Property transactions are an integral part of Fabege’s business model and make a significant 

contribution to consolidated profit. The company continuously analyses its property portfo-

lio to take advantage of opportunities to increase capital growth, through both acquisitions 

and divestments. 

High-quality property development is the second key cornerstone of our business. Fabege 

has long-standing expertise in pursuing extensive property development projects with the 

aim of attracting long-term tenants to properties that have not yet been fully developed and 

can be redesigned based on the customer’s specific requirements. 

 

    

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

 
 

 

 


